

O

16 FEB -3 P12 105

SENATE

RECEIVED BY:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 486

Re: House Bill No. 5191

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Marcos, Jr.

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Public Works to which was referred House Bill No. 5191, introduced by Representative Rene L. Relampagos, entitled:

"AN ACT

DEFINING THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE IN THE PROVINCE OF BOHOL, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC ACT NO. 6339"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully Submitted by:

FERDINAND R. MARCOS, JR.

/ Chair

Committee on Public Works

Members:

SONNY ANGARA

PIA S. CAYETANO

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

.____

LOREN LEGARDA

CYNTHIA A. VILLAR

TEOFISTÓ LÆUINGONA III

MARIA LOURDES NANCY N. BINAY

MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

Ex-Officio Members;

- RALPH G/RECTO resident Pro-Tempore

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO Majority Leader

JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Leader

Hon. FRANKLIN M. DRILON President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5191

BY:	Representative	Relampagos,	PER	COMMITTEE	REPORT	No.	483
-----	----------------	-------------	-----	-----------	--------	-----	-----

AN ACT DEFINING THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE IN THE PROVINCE OF BOHOL, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC ACT NO. 6339

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Republic Act No. 6339 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. [The First Public Works District in the 3 Province of Bohol shall comprise the Municipalities of Calape, Loon, Maribojoc, Antequera, Cortes, Corella, Baclayon, Dauis, 5 6 Panglao and the City of Tagbilaran with principal station in the 7 Municipality of Maribojoc.] THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING B 9 OFFICE IN THE PROVINCE OF BOHOL SHALL SERVE THE 10 MUNICIPALITIES OF ALBURQUERQUE, ANTEQUERA, BACLAYON, BALILITIAN, CALAPE, CATIGBIAN, CORELLA, 11

1	Cortes, Dauis, Loon, Maribojoc, Panglao, Sikatuna,						
2	TUDIGON, AND SAN ISIDRO, WITH PRINCIPAL STATION AT THE						
3	CITY OF TAGBILARAN OR SUCH PLACE AS MAY BE						
4	DETERMINED BY THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE						
5	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS, WITH DUE						
6	REGARD TO OPERATIONAL EFFICIENCY AND ADMINISTRATIVE						
7	CONVENIENCE."						
8	SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect sisteen (15) days after its publication						
9	in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation. Approved,						